

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.,**  
Attorney General, State of Florida,  
**HAROLD McLEAN,**  
Public Counsel, State of Florida,  
and **AARP,**

*Appellants,*

vs.

**LILA A. JABER,** Chairman, et al.,  
constituting the FLORIDA PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMMISSION, an agency of  
the STATE OF FLORIDA, **BELLSOUTH  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,**  
**VERIZON FLORIDA INC.,** and  
**SPRINT-FLORIDA, INC.,** et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

**Consolidated Case Nos.**  
SC04-9, SC04-10, SC04-946

On Appeal From the  
Florida Public Service Commission

---

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF BY APPELLANT  
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CHRISTOPHER M. KISE**  
Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0855545

**LYNN C. HEARN**  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0123633

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
The Capitol, Suite PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3681

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

    Background . . . . . 1

    The Act . . . . . 4

    The Commission Proceedings . . . . . 6

    The Evidence . . . . . 8

        1. Inducing Market Entry . . . . . 9

        2. Financial Impact of Petitions . . . . . 15

        3. Qualitative Effects of Petitions . . . . . 17

        4. Reasonableness and Affordability . . . . . 19

    The Decision . . . . . 20

    Post-Decision Proceedings . . . . . 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 27

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 30

ARGUMENT . . . . . 31

    I. THE PETITIONS WILL NOT INDUCE ENHANCED  
    MARKET ENTRY . . . . . 31

        A. The PSC erred by failing to reconsider the petitions  
        in light of the *U.S. Telecom Ass’n* decision . . . . . 31

        B. Even apart from the *U.S. Telecom Ass’n* decision,  
        the evidence did not demonstrate that the petitions  
        will induce enhanced market entry . . . . . 36

II. THE PETITIONS DO NOT BENEFIT RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS ..... 41

III. THE PETITIONS DO NOT RESULT IN REASONABLE AND AFFORDABLE BASIC TELEPHONE SERVICE FOR ALL FLORIDA CONSUMERS ..... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 51

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE ..... 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arkin Construction Co. v. Simpkins*, 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957) . . . . . 37,43

*De Groot v. Sheffield*, 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957). . . . . 30

*Duval Utility Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission*,  
380 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 30,40

*GTC, Inc. v. Garcia*, 791 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 40

*Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Clark*,  
674 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 30,40,41

*Harris v. Josephs of Greater Miami, Inc.*, 122 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1960) . . . . . 43

*McCaw Communications v. Clark*, 679 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 32

*Reedy Creek Utility Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission*,  
418 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 32

*Sieniarecki v. State*, 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 45

*Sunshine Utility v. Florida Public Service Commission*, 577 So. 2d 663  
(Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . . 32

*U.S. Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Comm’n*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . . *passim*

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 364.01 . . . . . 2,24,45,49

Section 364.051 . . . . . 6,37

Section 364.163 . . . . . 5

Section 364.164 . . . . . *passim*

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Chapter 6186 . . . . . 1

Chapter 95-403, § 5 . . . . . 2

Chapter 2003-32 . . . . . 4

**FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2) . . . . . 23

**UNITED STATES CODE**

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3) . . . . . 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

News Release, AT&T, *AT&T Announces Second-Quarter 2004 Earnings, Company to Stop Investing in Traditional Consumer Services; Concentrate Efforts on Business Markets* (July 22, 2004), available at [www.att.com/news/item/o,1847,13163.00.html](http://www.att.com/news/item/o,1847,13163.00.html) . . . . . 15,33

Almar Latour, *BellSouth Offers Rivals a Deal For Access to Its Local Network*, WALL STREET J., Mar. 24, 2004 . . . . . 32

Beatrice E. Garcia, *BellSouth Tries to Cut New Deals With Rivals*, MIAMI HERALD, Mar. 25, 2004 . . . . . 32,33

Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re Unbundled Access to Network Elements*, Federal Communications Commission, WC Docket No. 04-313 (Aug. 20, 2004), available at [http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs\\_public/attachmatch/FCC-04-179A1.pdf](http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-04-179A1.pdf) . . . . . 33,34

*Random House Webster’s College Dictionary* 23 (1999) . . . . . 45

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 1272 (7th ed. 1999) . . . . . 45
